

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE  
INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL PTO, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity  
as mayor of New York, et al.,

*Defendants,*

and

TEENS TAKE CHARGE; HISPANIC FEDERATION;  
DESIS RISING UP AND MOVING; COALITION  
FOR ASIAN AMERICAN CHILDREN AND  
FAMILIES; O.R., a minor by and through his mother  
and next friend, ELIZABETH PIERRET; A.S., a minor  
by and through his father and next friend, ODUNLAMI  
SHOWA; C.M., a minor by and through his mother and  
next friend, ROSA VELASQUEZ; K.B., a minor by  
and through her mother and next friend, TIFFANY M.  
BOND; N.D.F. and N.E.F., minor children by and  
through their mother and next friend, LAUREN R.  
MAHONEY,

*Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.*

Case No. 1:18-cv-11657

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
PROPOSED INTERVENORS .....	8
RELEVANT LAW & ANALYSIS .....	14
I. Proposed Intervenors Should be Granted Intervention as of Right Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....	14
A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Timely.....	15
B. Intervenors Have Substantial Interests that May be Impaired by the Disposition of the Litigation.....	17
C. Proposed Intervenor’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by Defendants.....	21
II. In the Alternative, Permissive Intervention Is Appropriate.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ASPIRA of New York, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 58 F.R.D. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	29
<i>Ass’n of Conn. Lobbyists LLC v. Garfield</i> , 241 F.R.D. 100 (D. Conn. 2007).....	29
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20, 29
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald &amp; Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Caulfield v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 632 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17, 28
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	17
<i>Dorsett v. County of Nassau</i> , 283 F.R.D. 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	15, 16
<i>Eddystone Rail Co. v. Jamex Transfer Servs.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15, 27
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	29

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

*Friends of E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
No. 15-CV-0441(JS)(ARL), 2016 WL 792411 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016) .....24

*Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
178 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....17

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....29

*Herdman v. Town of Angelica*,  
163 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....17

*Kleissler v U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....22

*League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson*,  
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018) .....25

*McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) (overruled on other grounds by  
*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 588 U.S. 310 (2010)).....15

*McNeill v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.*,  
719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....26

*Miller v. Silbermann*,  
832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....28

*Mortg. Lenders Network, Inc. v. Rosenblum*,  
218 F.R.D. 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....16

*N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
540 F. App’x 877 (10th Cir. 2013) .....22

*N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.*,  
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....17, 25, 26

*New York v. Pruitt*,  
Nos. 18-CV-1030, 18-CV-1048, 2018 WL 1684341 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2018).....27

**PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Ins. Co.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	16, 26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 .....	20, 23
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	29
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Abaya</i> , 312 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	16
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	29
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , No. LND-HHD-CV-175045066-S, 2017 WL 4812624 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2017) .....	29
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Thomas v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Par.</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>on remand</i> , No. 6:65-cv-11314, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8580 (W.D. La. Jan. 21, 2016).....	29
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	21
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	27

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) .....19

**STATUTES & RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24 .....14, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(a)(2) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(1) .....8

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(b) (1997) .....1

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(d).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2019) .....18, 21

*Closing Achievement Gaps in Diverse and Low-Poverty Schools: An Action Guide for District Leaders* 8 (Public Impact, 2018), [https://publicimpact.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Closing\\_Achievement\\_Gaps\\_in\\_Diverse\\_and\\_Low-Poverty\\_Schools.pdf](https://publicimpact.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Closing_Achievement_Gaps_in_Diverse_and_Low-Poverty_Schools.pdf) .....5

Eliza Shapiro, *How the Few Black and Hispanic Students at Stuyvesant High School Feel*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 22, 2019) .....20

Eliza Shapiro, *Only 7 Black Students Got Into N.Y.’s Most Selective High School, Out of 895 Spots*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/03/18/nyregion/black-students-nyc-high-schools.html> .....2

Fernanda Santos, *To Be Black at Stuyvesant High*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2012).....20

Jon Taylor, *I’ve Spent Years Studying The Link Between SHSAT Scores and Student Success. The Test Doesn’t Tell You As Much As You Might Think.*, Chalkbeat (June 22, 2018) .....3

Kimberly Reyes, *Worry About the Black Students Who Get In*, The Atlantic (Apr. 22, 2019), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2019/04/black-students-nycs-elite-schools-are-exhausted/587506> .....20

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Leslie Brody & Katie Honan, *Top Lawmakers Open to Diversity Fix at New York City’s Elite Schools*, Wall Street J. (Mar. 20, 2019), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/top-lawmakers-open-to-diversity-fix-at-new-york-citys-elite-schools-11553112360> .....24

Leslie Brody, *NYC’s Elite Public High Schools Admit a New Class—With Little Change in Diversity*, Wall Street J. (Mar. 19, 2019), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/nycs-elite-public-high-schools-admit-a-new-class-with-little-change-in-diversity-11552941000> .....2

Letter from NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. to OCR (Sept. 27, 2012), <https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/Specialized-High-Schools-Complaint.pdf> .....4

Megan Finnegan & Stephon Johnson, *Benign Neglect?: Who Killed the Discovery Program*, Our Town (May 12, 2011).....3

Motoko Rich, Amanda Cox, & Matthew Block, *Money, Race and Success: How Your School District Compares*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2016/04/29/upshot/money-race-and-success-how-your-school-district-compares.html> .....5

NYCDOE, *2017—18 School Performance Dashboard*, [https://tools.nycenet.edu/dashboard/#dbn=84M388&report\\_type=EMS&view=City](https://tools.nycenet.edu/dashboard/#dbn=84M388&report_type=EMS&view=City) .....8
